
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and 
receive information about it.   
 

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the 
information you need.  We are able to provide our documents in alternative 
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages.  
 
For further information about the meeting please call (0191) 643 5359. 

 

 
 

 

Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

 
 1 March 2023 

 
A meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be held:- 
 
on 
 

Thursday, 9 March 2023 

at 
 

10.00 am 

in 
 

Room 0.02, Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park, NE27 
0BY 

 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page(s) 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

 
2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 

To receive a report on the appointment of Substitute Members. 
  
Any Member of the Board who is unable to attend the meeting may 
appoint a substitute member. The Contact Officer must be notified prior 
to the commencement of the meeting. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

Voting Members of the Board are invited to declare any registerable 
and/or non-registerable interests in matters appearing on the agenda, 
and the nature of that interest. They are also invited to disclose any 
dispensation in relation to any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests that have been granted in respect of any matters appearing on 
the agenda. 
  
Non voting members are invited to declare any conflicts of interest in 
matters appearing on the agenda and the nature of that interest. 
  

 

Public Document Pack



Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the 
meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer before leaving 
the meeting. 
  

4.   Minutes 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 November 
2022. 
 

5 - 10 

 
5.   Joint Local Health & Wellbeing Strategy - The Places and 

Communities We Live In and With 
To consider progress made in delivering the ambitions and actions 
relating to the Places and Communities We Live In and With theme 
contained in the Joint Local Health & Wellbeing Strategy “Equally Well: 
A healthier, fairer future for North Tyneside 2021-25” and 
implementation plan. 
 

11 - 20 

 
6.   Joint Local Health & Wellbeing Strategy -  Maximising the 

Capabilities of Children, Young People and Adults 
To consider progress made in delivering the ambitions and actions 
relating to the Maximising the Capabilities of Children, Young People 
and Adults theme contained in the Joint Local Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy “Equally Well: A healthier, fairer future for North Tyneside 
2021-25” and implementation plan. 
 

21 - 36 

 
7.   Healthwatch North Tyneside 

To consider the trends in the feedback gathered by Healthwatch 
North Tyneside over the past 6 months. 
 
 

37 - 48 



Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board:- 
Councillor K Clark (Chair) 
Councillor P Earley 
Councillor J Kirwin 
Councillor J O'Shea (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor P Richardson 
Wendy Burke, Director of Public Health 
Julie Firth, Interim Director of Children’s Services 
Eleanor Binks, Interim Director of Adult Services 
Jackie Laughton, Assistant Chief Executive 
John Sparkes, Director of Regeneration and Economic Development 
Peter Mennell, Director of Housing and Property Services 
Lisa Cook, Assistant Director of Education, Employment and Skills 
Anya Paradis, North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board 
Mark Adams, North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board 
Julia Charlton, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
Paul Jones, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
Christine Briggs, NHS England 
Helen Steadman, Newcastle Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Birju Bartoli, Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Chloe Mann, Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne & Wear NHS Foundation Trust 
Kirstin Richardson, Wallsend Primary Care Network 
Alex Kent, North Shields Primary Care Network 
Richard Scott, Whitley Bay Primary Care Network 
Kathryn Blomfield, North West Primary Care Network 
Beverley Swan, TyneHealth 
Craig Armstrong, North East Ambulance Service 
Steven Thomas, Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue Service 
Claire Wheatley, Northumbria Police 
Dawn McNally, Age UK North Tyneside 
Geraint Morris, North of Tyne Pharmaceutical Committee 
Cheryl Gavin, Voluntary and Community Sector Chief Officer Group 
Dean Titterton, YMCA North Tyneside 
Vacancy, Poverty Intervention Partnership Board 
Vacancy, North Tyneside Business Forum 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Thursday, 10 November 2022 

 
Present: Councillor J O’Shea (in the Chair) 

Councillors P Earley, P Richardson and J Kirwin 
W Burke, Director of Public Health 
E Binks, Interim Director of Adult Services 
A Paradis, North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board 
J Charlton, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
P Jones, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
H Steadman, Newcastle Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
B Bartoli, Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
C Mann, Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne & Wear NHS Foundation Trust 
K Blomfield, North West Primary Care Network 
C Lowther, Northumbria Police 
D McNally, Age UK North Tyneside 
G Morris, North of Tyne Pharmaceutical Committee 
C Gavin, Voluntary and Community Sector Chief Officer Group 

 
In attendance: J Laughton, L Gray, K McLanders and M Robson, North Tyneside Council 

P Rooney, North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board 
 

Apologies: Councillor K Clark 
J Firth, Interim Director of Childrens Services 
S Brown, Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne & Wear NHS Trust 
K Richardson, Wallsend Primary Care Network 
A Kent, North Shields Primary Care Network 
R Scott, Whitley Bay Primary Care Network 
S Thomas, Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue Service 
D Titterton, YMCA North Tyneside 
C Wheatley, Northumbria Police 
M Hall, Northumbria Police 

 
 
  
HW20/22 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the Council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute members 
was reported:- 
  
Colin Lowther for Mark Hall (Northumbria Police) 
Chloe Mann for Sarah Brown (Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne & Wear NHS Trust) 
 
  
HW21/22 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
Thursday, 10 November 2022 

HW22/22 Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 September 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
  
HW23/22 Healthy Weight Declaration 

 
In September 2021 the Board had agreed to adopt the Healthy Weight Declaration. The 
Declaration was a strategic, system-wide commitment made across all council departments 
to promote healthy weight in local communities, to support people who wanted to lose 
weight and ultimately have an economic impact on health, social care and the local 
economy.  
  
The Board had agreed to take a lead role, through the work of the Healthy Weight Alliance, 
in ensuring a whole systems approach to addressing the obesogenic environment and 
supporting individuals. Progress against the commitments contained within the Declaration 
and a broader action plan to reduce inequalities in weight and the food environment in North 
Tyneside was being overseen by the Healthy Weight Alliance and a further, more detailed 
report was to be presented to the Board at a future meeting. 
  
The Board also agreed to support a joint approach with Northumbria Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust to provide strong systems leadership across North Tyneside and effective 
partnership working in view of the complexities of tackling obesity. It was later agreed that 
the whole system approach would be further strengthened if Northumberland County 
Council jointly launched their Healthy Weight Declaration at the same time. It was therefore 
proposed that the Council, the Trust and the County Council would 
[...]
wing collective decisions to be made on behalf of a number of 
organisations with reporting and assurance to both the ICB and the other constituent 
statutory bodies. 

  
The direction to emerge from the discussions had been not to change what had been in 
place in North Tyneside and therefore it was proposed that a formal place sub-committee of 
the ICB be established with a delegated budget and delegated authority to use NHS 
resources and let contracts. Further discussions had been arranged for early December to 
determine the membership of the sub-committee, formulate its terms of reference and 
consider its priorities. Once a detailed proposal had been prepared this would be shared 
with the Board. The proposal would not prohibit the area from establishing a joint committee 
in the future.  
  
The Board acknowledged that North Tyneside was starting from a strong position with good 
working relationships already in place, a Future Care Programme Board and a clear focus 
on the very old and very young. The local system was not waiting for these arrangements to 
be put in place. It had already secured £200,000 from the ICB to fund drug treatment and 
homeless services and help tackle health inequalities. 
  
Resolved that the progress made in developing the ICB’s place based arrangements in 
North Tyneside be noted.  
 
  
HW26/22 Joint Local Health & Wellbeing Strategy - Best Start in Life 

 
In November 2021 the Board had adopted a revised Joint Local Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy (JLHWS): Equally Well: A Healthier, Fairer Future for North Tyneside 2021-2025. 
The Board subsequently agreed a process through which the delivery of the ambitions and 
actions in relation to each of the seven impact areas contained in the Strategy would be 
reported and monitored. 
  
In accordance with this process the Children and Young Person’s Partnership submitted a 
report to the Board setting out the progress made in relation to the Best Start in Life theme. 
The report highlighted the progress made in delivering the actions contained in the 
implementation plan, achievements to date, the direction of travel in terms of a range of 
performance indicators and how community engagement was influencing the work. 
  

Page 8



 

5 
Thursday, 10 November 2022 

The Board received a short presentation on the development of Family Hubs. The hubs 
would offer support to families from conception and two, and to those with children of all 
ages, which is 0-19 or up to 25 for those with special educational needs and disabilities, with 
a great start for life offer at their core. The Family Hub model would be key in how to 
identify, reach and support the most vulnerable families and communities, including those 
who do not usually engage. 
  
The Board considered the likely impact of the cost of living crisis on increasing demand for 
support services, including the emergency services. In terms of public engagement it was 
acknowledged that the progress to date would need to be reported back to those involved 
and that the family and community hub model provided a good way of engaging with people 
in conjunction with the community and voluntary sector. The Board also noted the 
importance of eye tests which were offered to all reception year children in North Tyneside. 
  
Resolved (1) the progress made so far by the Children and Young Person’s Partnership in 
delivering the ambitions and actions associated with the Best Start in Life theme of the Joint 
Local Health & Wellbeing Strategy be noted; and 
(2) the approach to develop and deliver Family Hubs in North Tyneside be endorsed.  
 
  
HW27/22 Joint Local Health & Wellbeing Strategy - Ensuring a Healthy Standard 

of Living for All 
 

In November 2021 the Board had adopted a revised Joint Local Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy (JLHWS): Equally Well: A Healthier, Fairer Future for North Tyneside 2021-2025. 
The Board subsequently agreed a process through which the delivery of the ambitions and 
actions in relation to each of the seven impact areas contained in the Strategy would be 
reported and monitored. 
  
In accordance with this process the Poverty Intervention Partnership Board submitted a 
report to the Board setting out the progress made in relation to the Ensure a Healthy 
Standard of Living for All theme. The report highlighted the progress made in delivering the 
actions contained in the implementation plan, achievements to date, progress made in 
compiling a set of performance indicators and how inequalities were being tackled in 
collaboration with those affected, including the State of the Area event. 
  
In considering the healthy standard of living for all theme the Board emphasised the role of 
partner organisations, as large employers in the area, to support those employees who were 
experiencing poverty. Board members also discussed the increasing costs of transport to 
and from healthcare appointments and ways to tackle debt. 
  
Resolved that the progress made by the Poverty Intervention Partnership Board in 
delivering the ambitions and actions associated with the Ensure a Healthy Standard of 
Living for All theme of the Joint Local Health & Wellbeing Strategy be noted. 
 
  
HW28/22 Review of Membership of the Board 

 
In accordance with the Board’s request in September 2022, the Chair, Deputy Chair and 
other leading members of the Board had reviewed its membership to ensure that the range 
of organisations represented at meetings were appropriate in terms of delivering the 
ambitions set out in the Joint Local Health & Wellbeing Strategy (JLHWS).  Having 

Page 9



 

6 
Thursday, 10 November 2022 

concluded that there needed to be broader representation on the Board to reflect the 
ambitions contained in the Strategy relating to the wider determinants such as education, 
employment and housing the Board were presented with proposals to make changes to the 
membership. 
  
Resolved that (1) the following additional persons be appointed as members of the Board: 
a)     the Council’s Assistant Chief Executive,  
b)     the Council’s Director of Regeneration and Economic Development, 
c)     the Council’s Director of Housing and Property Services,  
d)     the Council’s Assistant Director of Education, Employment and Skills,  
e)     a representative from the Poverty Intervention Partnership Board; and 
f)      a representative from the North Tyneside Business Forum; and 
(2) the appointment of a representative from the North Tyneside Safeguarding Adults Board 
be removed from membership of the Board.  

Page 10



 

North Tyneside 
Health & Wellbeing Board Report 
Date: 9 March 2023 
 
 
 
 
Report Author: 

 
Sam Dand, Director of Environment, North Tyneside Council   
(Tel: 0191 643 3442) 
 

Responsible Leads: Sam Dand, Director of Environment, North Tyneside Council   
Peter Mennell, Director of Housing and Property Services 
John Sparkes, Director of Regeneration and Economic 
Development, North Tyneside Council 
Gary Charlton, Deputy Director Commissioning and Corporate 
Development, North Tyneside ICB 
Paul Jones, Healthwatch Chief Executive 
Vicky Smith, VODA Chief Executive 
 

 

Relevant Partnership 
Board(s): 

Safer North Tyneside Partnership 
Economic Prosperity Sub-Committee 
Culture and Wellbeing Partnership 
Housing Sub-Committee 

            Climate Change Partnership  
 
 
1. Equally Well:  The Places and Communities we live in and with 
 

This item relates to the theme of the Places and Communities we live in and with, from 
the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, “Equally Well: A healthier, fairer future for North 
Tyneside 2021- 2025”.  
 
As outlined in ‘Equally Well’ the place and environment we live in plays a vital role in both 
improving and protecting the health and wellbeing of our communities.   
 
Evidence shows that those living in the more socio-economically deprived areas are 
likely to have a lack of green space, poor air quality and poorer housing compared to the 
least socio-economically deprived areas. 
 
Therefore, to reduce health inequalities we need to create environments for all our 
communities to flourish by improving infrastructure, services, connectivity and 
sustainability. 

 
This briefing report will be supplemented by three short presentations at the Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting to give more detail about specific multi-agency work: 
 

• Creating safer environments: our joint approach to understanding and 
addressing anti-social behaviour across local communities.  

• Enjoying healthy and safer homes: tackling damp and mould 
• Healthy planning and regeneration: improving local communities through the 

North Shields and Wallsend Masterplans 

Title: Equally Well Progress 
Update: The Places and 
Communities we live in and 
with

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
2. Recommendation(s): 
 

The Board is recommended to: - 
 
a) be assured that the responsible theme leads are making progress in delivering the 

actions for the Places and Communities we live in and with to reduce health 
inequalities. 
 

b) provide any comments on any areas requiring further action; and 
 

c)      request the theme leads to submit further progress reports to the Board 
          in relation to its implementation plan for next year, the delivery of those 
          actions and their outcomes. 

 
3. Progress update:  The Places and Communities we live in and with 

 
Action is required across the social, economic and environmental determinants of health 
if we want to achieve thriving and sustainable communities and increased productivity 
and shared prosperity across North Tyneside to reduce health inequalities. 
 
Organisations and partnerships are working with local communities to create the 
conditions for a healthy, safer and more sustainable North Tyneside.  
 
In addition, partners are working to deliver our inclusive economic strategy. This means 
our local economy works for everyone, and the benefits of th
[...]
activity to support our most vulnerable residents include:   

o 10 households referred to LEAP (local energy action project) for energy 
advice.  These are residents who were struggling to afford to pay their gas or 
electric utility bill (before recent energy price increase).  

o 5 customers were supported to have boiler installation via Household Support fund 
cases, this funding stream was introduced to cover the gap left by energy 
suppliers during Covid and subsequently afterwards.  

o 6 residents were supported via Eco4 measures, there was a delay with the funding 
and this only recently become available. The funding supports vulnerable 
residents who are not able to fund essential works in their property to maintain and 
keep energy efficient.  

 
Establish a cultural compact that supports health and wellbeing and reduces 
inequalities  
Consultation on a Cultural Strategy for North Tyneside began in April 2022 to develop a 
borough wide strategy and cultural compact.  A report to Cabinet in November 2022 
recommended the development of the next stage of the process, to produce a written 
partnership strategy and develop a Boroughwide Cultural Compact.  Seven key 

Page 14



challenges have been identified including to promote culture to support health and 
wellbeing and to address inequity in accessing culture. This is consistent with the Arts 
Council England (ACE) guidance in their ten-year plan Let’s Create (2020-2030), which 
emphasises partnership working and the development of broad-based cultural compacts 
to promote the cultural offer for the benefit of residents and the economy. 
 

 
4. Performance indicators 

 
Theme leads have agreed that measuring performance to capture impact is an area of 
work requiring further action.   

 
Many of the performance indicators around this theme are dependent on the results of the 
resident survey e.g., perceptions around feeling safe, access to services, usage of green 
spaces.  As the full results of the 2022 resident survey are still being analysed it is not 
possible to report any changes in resident perceptions at the current time, on these specific 
indicators. 
 
It is recognised that this theme covers a diverse range of activity and areas of work from 
the economy, housing, green spaces, air quality to culture.  In addition, there is a raft of 
community activity, delivered particularly by the VCSE, that is targeted and improves health 
and wellbeing. Theme leads have agreed to consider additional ways to capture 
performance around this theme to include a wider range of outcomes.   
 
It is recommended that the Board agree that theme leads present a revised set of indicators 
to accompany the refreshed implementation plan in Year 2 at the June Health and 
Wellbeing Board Meeting. 
 
 

5. Community engagement  
 

North Tyneside Healthwatch worked on behalf of North Tyneside’s Health and Wellbeing 
Board to gather views from residents and organisations about the implementation plan, 
with the findings reported at the November 2022 meeting.    
 
The Healthwatch consultation highlighted that residents understand that the places and 
communities we live in have a major contribution to health and wellbeing.   In addition, 
the consultation stressed that having decent and affordable homes was a high priority for 
many respondents, who felt that the issue of housing needed to be strengthened in the 
implementation plan.  Theme leads will take this point on board when refreshing the 
implementation plan in Year 2. 
 

           Ambitions for Wallsend 
A public consultation on the Ambitions for Wallsend was launched last week and will 
continue until the end of February.  Face-to-face sessions will be held at Wallsend 
Customer First Centre, where residents and businesses will be invited to have their say 
on plans.  More information can be found here: Ambition for Wallsend | North Tyneside 
Council 
 
Community Hub and Digital Inclusion 
A consultation event loo
[...]
ace are a 

golden thread across all priorities 

Deliver the Health inequalities 
VCSE small grants funding and 
monitor projects   
 
Living Well North Tyneside will 
be kept up to date and 
promote widely so residents 
who want to can be actively 
involved in their communities. 
 
Develop the Community Hub 

model to host and provide 

universally accessible services 

in all communities e.g. (Drug 

and Alcohol, Police, CAB, ASC, 

OT, Reablement and Care Call) 

 
Review the Social prescribing 

offer across the system 

Pilot Healthy, Happy Places in 

North Shields and Wallsend 

which aims to shape places to 

benefit mental health and 

wellbeing in our communities. 

Development of Strategic 
Cycling Route network to 
increase opportunity for active 
travel  
 
Review the community safety 

board and take a public health 

approach to community safety  

Expand the safe and healthy 

homes initative to support 

more households in need 

Deliver more energy efficiency 

measures to reduce fuel 

poverty  

Establish a cultural compact 

that supports health and 

wellbeing and reduces 

inequalities 

 

 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
North Tyneside 
Health & Wellbeing Board Report 
Date: 9 March 2023 
 
 
 
Report Authors: 

 
Lisa Cook, Assistant Director, Education and Inclusion, North 
Tyneside Council 
Mark Barrett, Senior Manager, Employment and Skills, North 
Tyneside Council 
 

Responsible Lead: Julie Firth, Director Children’s Services  
 

(Tel: 0191 643 1454) 

Relevant Partnership 
Board: 

North Tyneside Children and Young People Partnership 

 
 
1. Equally Well:  Progress Update: Maximising the Capabilities of Children, Young 

People and Adults 
 

This item relates to the Maximising the Capabilities of Children, Young People and Adults 
theme of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, “Equally Well: A healthier, fairer future 
for North Tyneside 2021- 2025”.  
 
As outlined in ‘Equally Well’ educational achievement plays a significant role in reducing 
health inequalities by shaping life opportunities. 
 
Making North Tyneside an even greater place for children and young people to thrive, 
where all can access a high-class education with a culture of inclusion and achievement 
is a key priority. 
 
Our employment and skills service and many of our VCSE organisations aim to raise 
aspiration and release potential of all young people and adults. There are opportunities 
for life-long learning across the system 
 
This briefing paper will be supplemented by a presentation at the Board meeting, which 
will give further detail about all the efforts to maximise the capabilities of children, young 
people, and adults. 
 
 

2. Recommendation(s): 
 

The Board is recommended to: - 
 
a) Be assured that the North Tyneside Children and Young People Partnership is 

making progress in delivering the actions for Maximising the Capabilities of 
Children, Young People and Adults and to reduce health inequalities. 
 

b)       Provide any comments on any areas requiring further action; and 
 

Title: Equally Well 
Progress Update: 
Maximising the 
Capabilities of Children, 
Young People and Adults. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 

 

c)       Request the North Tyneside Children and Young People Partnership to submit 
further progress reports to the Board in relation to its implementation plan for next 
year, the delivery of those actions and their outcomes. 

 
 

3. Progress update:  Maximising the capabilities of children, young people      and 
adults. 
 
North Tyneside has an education system to be proud of and is a strong performer 
regionally and nationally.  However, inequalities in educational outcomes affect physical 
and mental health, as well as income, employment, and quality of life.  Therefore, 
supporting our most vulnerable children, young people and adults is crucial to ensure that 
they reach their full potential. 

 
In addition, partners also have a commitment t

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Thursday, 9 March 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor K Clark (Chair) 

  Councillors P Earley and J O'Shea 
Wendy Burke, Director of Public Health 
Eleanor Binks, Interim Director of Adult Services 
Jackie Laughton, Assistant Chief Executive 
Julie Dodds, Regeneration and Economic Development 
Mark Barrett, Education, Employment and Skills 
Peter Mennell, Director of Housing and Property Services 
Anya Paradis, North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board 
Paul Jones, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
Charis Pollard, Newcastle Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Kathryn Elliot, Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne & Wear NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Kirstin Richardson, Wallsend Primary Care Network 
Beverley Swan, TyneHealth 
Sam Rennison, Northumbria Police 
Geraint Morris, North of Tyne Pharmaceutical Committee 
Dean Titterton, YMCA North Tyneside 

   
Apologies:  Councillors J Kirwin and P Richardson 

Julie Firth, Interim Director of Childrens Services 
Lisa Cook, Assistant Director of Education, Employment and Skills 
Julia Charlton, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
Birju Bartoli, Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Patrick Garner, Newcastle Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Chloe Mann, Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne & Wear NHS Foundation 
Trust 
Kathryn Blomfield, North West Primary Care Network 
Steven Thomas, Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue Service 
Cheryl Gavin, Voluntary and Community Sector Chief Officer Group 
Dawn McNally, Age UK North Tyneside 
 

In Attendance:  S Dand, R Mitchell, R Nicholson, M Robson, North Tyneside Council 
C Lowther, Northumbria Police 
 

  
HW29/23 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the Council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute members 
was reported:- 
  
Julie Dodds for John Sparkes (North Tyneside Council) 
Mark Barrett for Lisa Cook (North Tyneside Council) 
Charis Pollard for Partick Garner (Newcastle Hospitals) 
Kathryn Elliot for Chloe Mann (Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne and Wear NHS Trust) 
 
  



 

2 
Thursday, 9 March 2023 

HW30/23 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 

Councillor Peter Earley declared a registerable personal interest in relation to the report 
from Healthwatch North Tyneside because he was a Trustee of the North Tyneside Carers 
Centre. 
  
Councillor Karen Clark declared a registerable personal interest in relation to delivery of the 
Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy because she was a Director and Employee at Justice 
Prince CIC which had contracts with North Tyneside Council for the Working Roots project.  
  
Councillor Karen Clark also reported that that she had a dispensation in relation to her 
registerable personal interests as a Co-opted Governor of Northumbria Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust and a member of the Family Gateway Trust. 
 
  
HW31/23 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 November 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
  
HW32/23 Joint Local Health & Wellbeing Strategy - The Places and Communities 

We Live In and With 
 

In November 2021 the Board had adopted a revised Joint Local Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy (JLHWS): Equally Well: A Healthier, Fairer Future for North Tyneside 2021-2025. 
The Board subsequently agreed a process through which the delivery of the ambitions and 
actions in relation to each of the seven impact areas contained in the Strategy would be 
reported and monitored. 
  
In accordance with this process the Council’s Director of Environment presented a report on 
behalf of various partnerships setting out the progress they had made in relation to the 
Places and Communities We Live In and With theme. Evidence showed that those living in 
the more socio-economically deprived areas were likely to have a lack of green space, poor 
air quality and poorer housing compared to the least socio-economically deprived areas. 
Therefore, to reduce health inequalities, there was a need to create environments in which 
all communities could flourish by improving infrastructure, services, connectivity and 
sustainability. 
  
The report gave details of a wide range of activities being undertaken by organisations and 
partnerships, working with local communities, to create the conditions for a healthy, safer 
and more sustainable North Tyneside and to deliver an inclusive economy. The presentation 
of the report was supplemented by three short presentations which gave more detail about 
specific multi-agency work in relation to: 
•   creating safer environments and the joint approach to understanding and addressing anti-

social behaviour across local communities; 
•   enjoying healthy and safer homes and in particular tackling damp and mould; and 
•   healthy planning and regeneration and delivery of the Wallsend Masterplan. 
  
In considering the progress made the Board: 
a)      acknowledged the disabling impact of a fear of crime within communities and how 

perceptions were sometimes at odds with reality.  



 

3 
Thursday, 9 March 2023 

b)      thanked the officers involved in the muti-agency approach to community safety for their 
enthusiasm and tenacity.  

c)       considered how the Council and other agencies could engage with private landlords to 
improve the condition of private rented homes and to minimise the risks of damp and 
mould; and 

d)      acknowledged the importance of the condition of the environment on the quality of life 
for people living that area. 

  
Theme leads had agreed that measuring performance to capture impact was an area of 
work requiring further action. Many of the performance indicators around this theme were 
dependent on the results of the resident survey which were still being analysed. It was 
proposed that a revised set of indicators to accompany the refreshed implementation plan in 
Year 2 would be presented to the Board in June 2023. 
  
Resolved that (1) the Board are assured that the responsible theme leads are making 
progress in delivering the ambitions and actions in relation to the Places and Communities 
We Live In and With theme of the Joint Local Health & Wellbeing Strategy (JLHWS): Equally 
Well: A Healthier, Fairer Future for North Tyneside 2021-2025 and to reduce health 
inequalities; and 
(2) the theme leads be requested to submit further progress reports to the Board in relation 
to their implementation plans for next year, the delivery of those actions and their outcomes. 
 
  
HW33/23 Joint Local Health & Wellbeing Strategy -  Maximising the Capabilities 

of Children, Young People and Adults 
 

In November 2021 the Board had adopted a revised Joint Local Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy (JLHWS): Equally Well: A Healthier, Fairer Future for North Tyneside 2021-2025. 
The Board subsequently agreed a process through which the delivery of the ambitions and 
actions in relation to each of the seven impact areas contained in the Strategy would be 
reported and monitored. 
  
In accordance with this process the North Tyneside Children and Young People Partnership 
submitted a report setting out the progress it had made as the theme lead in relation to the 
Maximising the Capabilities of Children, Young People and Adults theme. The report set out 
details of the actions taken against the implementation plan. The report was supplemented 
by two presentations which gave further details about all the efforts to maximise the 
capabilities of children, young people, and adults. 
  
The Board discussed the challenges facing the early years childcare sector and how a 
diminishing sector may have a detrimental impact on the Board’s ambition for children to be 
ready for school. In response to questions officers also explained how there was a holistic 
multi-agency approach to the mental and emotional health and wellbeing of children and 
young people in the borough, supported by a unique strategic alliance with Barnardos. 
  
Resolved that (1) the Board are assured that the North Tyneside Children and Young 
People Partnership is making progress in delivering the actions for Maximising the 
Capabilities of Children, Young People and Adults and to reduce health inequalities; and 
(2) the North Tyneside Children and Young People Partnership be requested to submit 
further progress reports to the Board in relation to its implementation plan for next year, the 
delivery of those actions and their outcomes. 
 



 

4 
Thursday, 9 March 2023 

  
HW34/23 Healthwatch North Tyneside 

 
Paul Jones, Director of Healthwatch North Tyneside, presented an update on the activities 
undertaken over the past six months highlighting the key themes to emerge from this work.  
  
Particular reference was made to work carried by Healthwatch gathering carers views and 
experiences, Healtwatch’s annual survey of residents, development of the Living Well North 
Tyneside website, the support it had provided for delivery of the Equally Well Strategy and 
its implementation plan, a focus on the breast screening programme and general issues to 
emerge associated with increases in the cost of living. 
  
The Chair welcomed the report and the valuable work of Healthwatch in reflecting the voice 
of users within the health and social care system. The Board noted the arrangements within 
Healthwatch to record and monitor the response of service providers to its reports and 
recommendations. It was suggested that service providers be invited to report to the Board 
on the action taken to respond to feedback from users. 
  
Resolved that the report from Healthwatch North Tyneside be noted. 
 
  


